or decrease in the reported assumption as below:

(D in Million)

Particulars
 As at March 31, 2025  As at March 31, 2024

 Increase Decrease  Increase Decrease

Discount Rate (1% movement)  (302)  332 (241) 264

Salary escalation rate (1% movement)  327  (303) 262 (243)

Withdrawal rate (1% movement)  (47)  49 (37) 38

LTIMINDTREE LIMITED | INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25 423

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Consolidated

		  ii)	 Post retirement benefits:

			�   Although the obligation of the Company under the post-retirement medical benefit plan is limited to the overall
ceiling limits, assumed healthcare cost trend rates may affect the amounts recognized in the statement of profit
and loss. The benefit obligation results for the cost of paying future hospitalization premiums to insurance company
and reimbursement of domiciliary medical expenses in future for the employee / beneficiaries during their lifetime
is sensitive to discount rate, future increase in healthcare costs and longevity. The following table summarizes the
impact on the reported defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting year arising on account of changes in
these four key parameters:

(D in Million)

Particulars
 As at March 31, 2025  As at March 31, 2024

 Increase Decrease  Increase Decrease

Discount Rate (1% movement)  (26)  33 (20) 25

Healthcare costs rate (1% movement)  11  (10) 7 (12)

Withdrawal rate (1% movement)  (10)  8 (9) 3

Life expectancy (1 year movement)  2  (2) 2 (2)

39.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CATEGORY

I)	 Carrying value and fair value of financial instruments by categories are as follows:

(D in Million)

Assets

 As at March 31, 2025  As at March 31, 2024

Fair value
through

P&L
(FVTPL)

Fair value
through

OCI
(FVTOCI)

Amortized
cost

Total
carrying

value

Total fair
value

Fair value
through

P&L
(FVTPL)

Fair value
through

OCI
(FVTOCI)

Amortized
cost

Total
carrying

value

Total fair
value

Investments  60,323  351  37,766 98,440  98,741 51,680 351 35,405 87,436 87,459

Trade receivables  -  -  58,676  58,676  58,676 - - 57,126 57,126 57,126

Unbilled revenue*  -  -  18,206  18,206  18,206 - - 13,261 13,261 13,261

Cash and cash
equivalents

 -  -  20,623  20,623  20,623 - - 18,200 18,200 18,200

Other bank balances  -  -  15,259  15,259  15,259 - - 9,960 9,960 9,960

Derivative financial
instruments

 180  3,752  - 3,932  3,932 19 4,167 - 4,186 4,186

Other financial assets  -  -  3,204  3,204  3,204 - - 3,164 3,164 3,164

Total  60,503  4,103  153,734 218,340  218,641 51,699 4,518 137,116 193,333 193,356

*Excludes unbilled revenue on fixed-price contracts.

(D in Million)

Liabilities

 As at March 31, 2025  As at March 31, 2024

Fair value
through

P&L
(FVTPL)

Fair value
through

OCI
(FVTOCI)

Amortized
cost

Total
carrying

value

Total fair
value

Fair value
through

P&L
(FVTPL)

Fair value
through

OCI
(FVTOCI)

Amortized
cost

Total
carrying

value

Total fair
value

Borrowings  -  -  23  23  23 - - 407 407 407

Trade payables  -  -  15,499  15,499  15,499 - - 14,939 14,939 14,939

Lease Liabilities  -  -  21,850  21,850  21,850 - - 20,299 20,299 20,299

Derivative financial
instruments

 19  610  -  629  629 43 400 - 443 443

Other financial
liabilities

 -  -  13,319  13,319  13,319 74 - 14,688 14,762 14,762

Total  19  610  50,691  51,320  51,320 117 400 50,333 50,850 50,850

The Management assessed that fair value of Trade receivables, Unbilled revenue, Other financial assets, Borrowings, Lease liabilities, Trade payables and
Other financial liabilities approximate their carrying amounts largely due to the short-term maturities of these instruments.

The fair value of the financial assets and liabilities is included at the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction between
willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale.

INFINITE POSSIBILITIES424

II)	  Fair value hierarchy

Level 1 - Quoted prices (unadjusted) in the active markets for identical assets or liabilities.